

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

---

Docket No. BCD-23-122

---

ROBERT E. DUPUIS et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF PORTLAND,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Business and Consumer Docket  
No. CV-21-131

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MAINE TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Shelby Leighton  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
sleighton@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Amici*

Thomas L. Douglas  
DOUGLAS, MCDANIEL  
& CAMPO, LLC, PA  
490 Walnut Hill Road  
North Yarmouth, ME 04097  
(207) 591-5747  
tdouglas@douglasmcdaniel.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Statute Does Not Retroactively Create a New Theory of Liability .....	4
a. The statute merely removes a procedural barrier to bringing existing claims; it does not create new ones. ....	4
b. Organizations like RCB have long been subject to liability for the wrongdoing of their employees and agents under Maine law.....	5
II. Other States Have Upheld the Application of Revival Statutes to Institutional Entities.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page #

### Maine Cases

<i>Bishop v. Williamson</i> , 11 Me. 495 (Me. 1834).....	6
<i>Brown v. Delta Tau Delta</i> , 188 A.3d 789 (Me. 2015).....	8
<i>Bryan R. v. Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 738 A.2d 839 (Me. 1999).....	9
<i>Dexter v. Town of Norway</i> , 715 A.2d 169 (Me. 1998).....	6
<i>Fortin v. The Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 871 A.2d 1208 (Me. 2005).....	9
<i>Kelly v. Tarbox</i> , 102 Me. 119 (Me. 1906).....	6
<i>Mahar v. Stonewood Transport</i> , 823 A.2d 540 (Me. 2003).....	6
<i>McClain v. Training and Development Corp.</i> , 572 A.2d 494 (Me. 1990).....	6, 7
<i>Myrick v. James</i> , 444 A.2d at 989 (Me. 1982).....	4
<i>Picher v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 974 A.2d 286 (Me. 2009).....	7
<i>Schultz v. Gould Academy</i> , 332 A.2d 368 (Me. 1975).....	8

### Federal Cases

<i>Costos v. Coconut Island Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Sutton v. Marie</i> , Docket No. 22-2327, 2022 WL 3904100 (2d. Cir. Oct. 3, 2022).....	4

### Other State Cases

<i>ARK269 v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , No. 950301/2020, 2022 WL 2954144, at *1 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 19, 2022).....	10, 11
<i>Coats v. New Haven Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 259 Cal.Rptr.3d 784 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020).....	10
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 119 A.3d 462 (Conn. 2015)....	10
<i>S.Y. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Paterson</i> , 2021 WL 4473153, *8 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2021).....	10, 11
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011).....	10, 12

### Statutes

14 M.R.S. § 752-C.....	5, 12
N.J.S.A. 2A:14-2b.....	11
N.Y. CPLR § 214-g.....	11

**Rules & Regulations**

10 Del.C. § 8145 .....11

**Treatises & Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219 (1958).....7, 8  
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228 (1958).....6, 7  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (1965).....9
